

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

DIMBIL NOOR HASSAN,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III,
ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON A PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER
FOR REFUGEES' *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALICE FARMER
COLLEEN COWGILL
UNITED NATIONS HIGH
COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES
*1800 Massachusetts Avenue,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-5191
(202) 296-5660 (fax)*

ANA C. REYES
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW J. GREER*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
(202) 434-5029 (fax)
areyes@wc.com*

* Admitted only in Massachusetts. Practice supervised by D.C. Bar members pursuant to D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 49(e)(8).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE UNITED STATES IS BOUND BY THE *1951 CONVENTION* AND ITS *1967 PROTOCOL* RELATING TO THE STATUS OF REFUGEES.....5

II. UNHCR PROVIDES AUTHORITATIVE GUIDANCE IN EVALUATING CLAIMS OF PERSECUTION BY NON-STATE ACTORS.....7

 A. The Board Construed the “Unable or Unwilling” Standard Too Narrowly..... 8

 1. Refugee Status Must be Determined by a Holistic Consideration of Interrelated Elements.....9

 2. A Presumption of Protection from Persecution Attaches Only Where State Authorities Exercise Effective Control.....14

 B. Evidence of Improved Country Conditions is Insufficient to Reject an Asylum Claim..... 16

III. THE STANDARD ARTICULATED IN THE BOARD’S DECISION WOULD UNDERMINE PROTECTION FOR VULNERABLE GROUPS.21

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Aldana-Ramos v. Holder</i> , 757 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2014) | 7 |
| <i>Burbiene v. Holder</i> , 568 F.3d 251 (1st Cir. 2009)..... | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)..... | 6 |
| <i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Ivanov v. Holder</i> , 736 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Khattak v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>Matter of S-P-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 486 (B.I.A. 1996) | 7 |
| <i>N-A-M v. Holder</i> , 587 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2009)..... | 2 |

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

| | |
|---|---|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) (2006) | 3 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 96-781 (1980) (Conf. Rep.), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 160 | 6 |
| Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980)..... | 6 |
| S. Exec. Doc. No. 14, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968)..... | 6 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 137 (“1951 Convention”)..... | <i>passim</i> |
|--|---------------|

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Council Directive 2004/83/EC of 29 April 2004 on Minimum Standards for the Qualification and Status of Third Country Nationals or Stateless Persons as Refugees or as Persons Who Otherwise Need International Protection and the Content of the Protection Granted, 2004 O.J. (L 304) 16 (EU) | 14 |
| <i>Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267 (“1967 Protocol”) | <i>passim</i> |
| Statute of the Office of the UNHCR, U.N. Doc. A/RES/428(V) (Dec. 14, 1950) | 1 |
| UNHCR, <i>Agents of Persecution – UNHCR Position</i> (Mar. 14, 1995) | 12 |
| UNHCR, <i>Conclusions Adopted by the Executive Committee on the International Protection of Refugees</i> , No. 69 (XLIII) <i>Cessation of Status</i> (1992) | 18 |
| UNHCR, <i>Discussion Note on the Application of the “ceased circumstances” Cessation Clauses in the 1951 Convention</i> , U.N. Doc. EC/SCP/1992/CRP.1 (Dec. 20, 1991) | 18 |
| UNHCR, <i>Eligibility Guidelines for Assessing the International Protection Needs of Asylum-Seekers from El Salvador</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/EG/SLV/16/01 (Mar. 15, 2016) | 24 |
| UNHCR, <i>Eligibility Guidelines for Assessing the International Protection Needs of Asylum-Seekers from Honduras</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/EG/HND/16/03 (July 27, 2016) | 24 |
| UNHCR, <i>Guidance Note on Refugee Claims Relating to Victims of Organized Gangs</i> (Mar. 31, 2010)..... | 24 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| UNHCR, <i>Guidelines on International Protection No. 1: Gender-Related Persecution within the context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/01 (May 7, 2002) | 23 |
| UNHCR, <i>Guidelines on International Protection No. 2: “Membership of a particular social group” within the context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/02 (May 7, 2002) | 23 |
| UNHCR, <i>Guidelines on International Protection No. 4: “Internal Flight or Relocation Alternative” within the Context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/03/04 (July 23, 2003) | 16 |
| UNHCR, <i>Guidelines on International Protection No. 7: The application of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees to victims of trafficking and persons at risk of being trafficked</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/06/07 (Apr. 7, 2006) | 10, 11 |
| UNHCR, <i>Guidelines on International Protection No. 8: Child Asylum Claims under Articles 1(A)2 and 1(F) of the 1951 Convention and/or 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/09/08 (Dec. 22, 2009) | 22 |
| UNHCR, <i>Guidelines on International Protection No. 9: Claims to Refugee Status based on Sexual Orientation and/or Gender Identity within the context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/12/01 (Oct. 23, 2012) | 17, 25 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| UNHCR, <i>Guidelines on International Protection No. 12: Claims for refugee status related to situations of armed conflict and violence under Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees and the regional refugee definitions</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/16/12 (Dec. 2, 2016)..... | 11, 12 |
| UNHCR <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/1P/4/ENG/REV.3 (1979, re-edited Jan. 1992; reissued Dec. 2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| UNHCR, <i>Interpreting Article 1 of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> (Apr. 2001)..... | 9, 10, 18 |
| UNHCR, <i>Note on Cessation Clauses</i> , EC/47/SC/CRP.30 (May 30, 1997)..... | 18, 19 |
| UNHCR, <i>Statement relating to Appeal Case UM 12033-09 before the Stockholm Migration Court (Availability of State protection in Iraq)</i> (Jan. 2010)..... | 15 |
| UNHCR, <i>UNHCR Position on Returns to Southern and Central Somalia (Update I)</i> (May 2016) | 13 |
